renew the lease at each renewal point. The minimum lease payments have been determined based on the remaining years of the
current 21-year review cycle where applicable, which represents the non-cancellable period.
There was no contingent rent recognised in the period (2024: $nil). The future aggregate minimum lease payments to be
collected by the Council under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

Actual
2024/25

$000

Restated*
Actual

2023/24
$000

Not later than one year 3,070 2,591
Later than one year and not later than five years 7,990 8,531
Later than five years 9,670 9,694
Total non-cancellable operating leases 20,730 20,816
* The prior period balance has been restated. An omission was identified in the calculation of the future lease receipts to be collected
under non-cancellable operating leases for the 2023/24 financial year.  Leases on investment properties was omitted from the
disclosures only and did not have any impact on the financial results for the year.  Correction of the omission in the 30 June 2025
financial statements has resulted in the following restatements to comparative numbers for the year ending 30 June 2024.

Before
Adjustment

2023/24
$000

Leases
Omitted
2023/24

$000

Restated*
2023/24

$000

Not later than one year  231  2,360  2,591
Later than one year and not later than five years  234  8,297  8,531
Later than five years  6  9,688  9,694
Total non-cancellable operating leases  471  20,345  20,816

Subsidies
and Grants

Other grants  are recognised as revenue when they become receivable unless there is an
obligation in substance to return the funds if conditions of the grant are not met.  If there is
such an obligation the grants are initially recorded as grants received in advance and recognised
as revenue when the conditions of the grant are satisfied.  When subsidies and grants include
a condition, a liability is recognised until the Council has satisfied the conditions when revenue
is recognised.  The Council receives the majority of subsidies and grants revenue from Waka
Kotahi (New Zealand Transport Agency), which subsidies part of the Council’s  costs of